International Student Fee Schedule 2023/2024

| High School Gr. 8-12 \$250 | Elementary School K- Gr. 7 \$250 |
|-------------------------------|---|
| \$17,000 | \$15,500 |
| \$1200 | ICS does not provide medical insurance for students in grade K-7 |
| \$18,450 | \$15,750 |
| \$2200/month | \$2050/month |
| | |
| \$500 \$1200/month | ICS does not provide homestay placements for students in grade K-7. |
| | |
| | |
| | \$250 \$17,000 \$1200 \$18,450 \$2200/month |

NOTE: any students requiring authentication of grades issued by St. Andrew's Regional High School will be charged an additional fee based on their country's authentication cost.

(Immigration Canada requires that all international students under the age of 18 appoint a custodian to act in their parents' place. This is a legal requirement that must be met in order for the student to reside in Canada.)

Payment Methods

Fees for the program are to be paid in Canadian funds by cheque, money order, Flywire, or bank transfer, <u>payable to Island Catholic Schools</u>.

Refunds

The ICS Refund Policy for International students is currently under review.

In the event that an applicant decides not to attend or leaves the International Education Program, only a portion of the paid tuition fee will be refunded. The Application Fee will be retained to cover expenses. All requests must be made in writing. The following refund policy will apply to all international students:

- 1. Full refund, less the \$250 Application Fee and a \$500 Administrative Processing Fee, if the International Student Study Permit is not approved by Canadian Immigration (student must include letter of rejection from the High Commission).
- 2. If the student withdraws prior to date of admittance, 2/3 of the tuition fee is refundable.
- 3. If the student withdraws within one month of admittance, 1/2 of the tuition fee is refundable.
- 4. No refund of the tuition fees if the student withdraws after the first calendar month of the program.
- 5. No refund of the tuition fees if the student is found to be in violation of school rules (i.e. chronic absenteeism, drinking alcohol, taking drugs).

If an international student is granted "permanent resident status" or become "eligible for provincial funding", the following Refund Policy will be in effect:

- 1. The portion of the Provincial Government Grant will be refunded effective the date that proof of eligibility for provincial funding is obtained. Refunds will only be issued after the Spring "Eligible Student Audit" for the current school year.
- 2. Private Medical Insurance Premium will be refunded, payable the first day of the month following eligibility.